

**IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA**

APPEAL NO. A24I0160

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

STATE OF GEORGIA,

Appellee.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW AND JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

JORDAN A. SEKULOW*
STUART J. ROTH*
ANDREW J. EKONOMOU
[REDACTED]
BENJAMIN P. SISNEY*
GARRETT A. TAYLOR*

AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE

[REDACTED]

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

** Not admitted to practice before this Court*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

I. This Court Should Grant Review the Superior Court’s Decision in Order to Preserve the Proper Administration of Justice.2

A. Even an Appearance of Impropriety is Unacceptable in Criminal Cases and Erodes Confidence in the Judicial Process.....5

B. This Court Should Ensure that the “Odor of Mendacity” That Pervades this Case is Removed Before It is Too Late.....11

RULE 24 CERTIFICATION18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Battle v. State</i> , 301 Ga. 694, 804 S.E.2d 46 (2017).....	7
<i>Berger v. United States</i>	6
<i>Blumenfeld v. Borenstein</i> , 247 Ga. 406 (1981)	15
<i>Colorado Republican State Central Committee v. Anderson</i> , U.S. No. 23-696 (2023).....	1
<i>Conley v. Arnold</i> , 93 Ga. 823, 20 S.E. 762 (1894).....	8, 16
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673, 681 (1986).....	3
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , U.S. No. 23-5572 (2024)	1
<i>Gaulden v. State</i> , 11 Ga. 47 (1852)	7, 16
<i>Georgia v. Trump, et al</i> , No. 23SC188947 (Ga. Super. Ct., Fulton Cnty., Mar. 15, 2024)	9, 10, 12-14
<i>Love v. State</i> , 202 Ga. App. 889, 416 S.E.2d 99 (Ga. App. 1992)	10, 11
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	1
<i>Nichols v. State</i> , 17 Ga. App. 593, 87 S.E. 817 (Ga. Ct. App. 1916)	8
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Sumnum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	1
<i>Registe v. State</i> , 287 Ga. 542 697 S.E.2d 804 (2010).....	10
<i>Rosser v. Clyatt</i> , 364 Ga. App. 101, 874 S.E.2d 140 (2022)	11
<i>State v. Rizzo</i> , 350 A2d 225 (N.J. 1975).....	11
<i>Stinson v. State</i> , 210 Ga. App. 570 (1993)	15

<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020)	1
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	4
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988).....	10
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	3-6, 14-16
Statutes	
O.C.G.A. § 15-1-3(4).....	10
O.C.G.A. § 5-6-34(b).....	2
Other Authorities	
Bruce A. Green & Rebecca Roiphe, <i>Rethinking Prosecutors’ Conflicts of Interest</i> , 58 B.C. L. Rev. 463, 506 (2017)	9
